

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 16-748-cv Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Motion of National Women's Law Center Christiansen v. Omnicom Group, Inc. et al
For Leave to File Brief of Amici Curiae

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:
Motion for leave to file brief of amici curiae in support of
Plaintiff-Appellant's petition for rehearing en banc. Counsel
has obtained the consent of all parties to submit the brief.

MOVING PARTY: Amici curiae OPPOSING PARTY: Omnicom Group, Inc.
Plaintiff Defendant
Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Fatima Goss Graves OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Howard Rubin, Davis Gilbert LLP
National Women's Law Center 170 Broadway, NY, NY 10019, 212-468-4822; hrubin@dglaw.com
11 Dupont Circle, N.W., Washington, DC 20036 Rick Ostrove, Leeds Brown Law P.C.
202-588-5180; fgraves@nwlc.org One Old Country Rd, Suite 347, Carle Place, NY 11514; 516-873-9550; rostrove@leedsbrownlaw.com

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: United States District Court, Southern District of New York

Please check appropriate boxes:
Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
[checked] Yes [] No (explain): obtained consent of all parties
Opposing counsel's position on motion:
[checked] Unopposed [] Opposed [] Don't Know
Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
[] Yes [] No [checked] Don't Know

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND
INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:
Has request for relief been made below? [] Yes [] No
Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? [] Yes [] No
Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Is oral argument on motion requested? [] Yes [checked] No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)
Has argument date of appeal been set? [] Yes [checked] No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney: Date: 05/05/2017 Service by: [checked] CM/ECF [] Other [Attach proof of service]
Fatima Goss Graves

16-748-cv

United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit

MATTHEW CHRISTIANSEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OMNICOM GROUP, INCORPORATED; DDB WORLDWIDE COMMUNICATIONS
GROUP INCORPORATED; JOE CIANCOTTO; PETER HEMPEL; and CHRIS BROWN,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Since Title VII’s enactment, courts consistently have adopted an expansive interpretation of what constitutes discrimination “because of sex.”	3
II. <i>Simonton</i> should be reconsidered in light of the Supreme Court’s expansive interpretation of discrimination “because of sex.”	7
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	10
APPENDIX: INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Barnes v. Train</i> , No. 1828-73, 1974 WL 10628 (D.D.C. Aug. 9, 1974).....	6
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	8
<i>City of L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	3
<i>Corne v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 161 (D. Ariz. 1975).....	6
<i>DeCintio v. Westchester Cty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 807 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971).....	5
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	5
<i>Evans v. Georgia Regional Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech. Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Jefferies v. Harris Cty. Cmty. Action Ass’n</i> , 693 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	7
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	5

<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	7, 9
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	5
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971).....	6
<i>Weeks v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969).....	5

Administrative Decisions, Guidance, and Materials

<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC Doc. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (EEOC July 15, 2015).....	7
--	---

Rules, Statutes, and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(a) (1980).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	3
110 Cong. Rec. 2577-84 (1964).....	3
